





RESOLUTION NO. 2023-374

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL'S (CDC) RESOLUTION NO. 4 SERIES OF 2023 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS, "A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE REVISED ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIP), FOR THE UTILIZATION OF UNEXPENDED BALANCE FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY (CO) IN THE AMOUNT OF FORTY-FIVE MILLION PESOS (PHP45,000,000.00).

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Alian Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martines

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President

WHEREAS, Section 16 of the Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;"

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 99, 2 (i) of the LGC Implementing Rules and Regulations, the Sanggunian Panlungsod, "Shall approve the annual and supplemental budgets of the city government and appropriate funds for specific programs, projects, services and activities of the city, or for other purposes not contrary to law, in order to promote the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants;"

WHEREAS, on September 7, 2023, the City Development Council (CDC) pursuant to its mandate to appraise and prioritize socio-economic development programs and projects of the local government unit, adopted Resolution No. 04 Series of 2023 also known as, "A Resolution adopting the Supplemental Annual Investment Program (AIP) No. 4 and its Supplemental Budget for FY 2023 and favorably endorsing the same to the Sangguniang Panlungsod;"

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa has an Unexpended Balance in the amount of Forty-Five Million Pesos (Php45,000,000.00), as certified by the City

Accountant and the City Treasurer;

People's Center Building Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

M

e la







Page 2
Resolution No. 2023-374

WHEREAS, this portion of the Unexpended Balance, through the Peace and Order Council (CPOC) Resolution No. 2023-04, the Consolidated Peace and Order Programs for FY 2023 and the Muntinlupa City Peace and Order and Public Safety Plan for FY 2023-2025 has been revised to be more responsive to the urgent and pressing needs of constituents regarding peace and order situation;

WHEREAS, the urgency of presented programs and projects during the 3rd quarter City Peace and order council meeting warrants a Supplemental AIP and that upon review and deliberation, has been found by the body in order and consistent with the overall development plan of the City Government;

WHEREAS, the Statement of Funding Sources, Supplemental Budget No. 4 for Fiscal Year 2023 of the City Government of Muntinlupa as certified by the Local Treasurer and Local Accountant.

GENERAL FUND Particulars Account Amounts Classification 1.0 New Revenue Sources Tax Revenue Loan Proceeds (Borrowings) 2.0 Actual collection in excess of the estimated income 45,000,000.00 3.0 Savings Unexpended Balance 4.0 Realignment 5.0 Reversion Php45,000,000.00 **Total Estimated Fund**

WHEREAS, the CY 2023 Supplemental Annual Investment Program (AIP) No. 4 as of September 07, 2023 are as follows:

Program/ Project/ Activity Description	Implementing Office	Total Amount
Capital Outlay (CO)		
Peace and Order Support Programs:		
Establishment of Command Center	Mayor's Office – Proper (MO)	29,000,000.00
Construction of Conference Room at PNP Muntinlupa	Mayor's Office – Proper (MO)	8,000,000.00
Renovation of PNP Chief of Police Office/Quarters	Mayor's Office Proper (MO)	8,000,000.00
Grand total:		Php45,000,000.00

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panglungsod, after review and deliberation of the above Revised Annual Investment Program adopted by the City Development Council, resolved to approve the said Supplemental Annual Investment Program No. 4.

R

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntiniupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!





Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-374

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to approve the City Development Council (CDC) Resolution No. 4 S. 2023 otherwise known as, "A Resolution adopting the Supplemental Annual Investment Program (AIP) No. 4 and its Supplemental Budget for FY 2023."

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) and other concerned offices for their information and appropriate review.

APPROVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 30th day of November 2023, on its 4th Special Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONGAYAO

Meraber

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A.

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2

COUN MARK

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. ENGR. MEMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntihlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 4

Resolution No. 2023;374

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member L

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

VACANT

President

Association of Punongbarangay

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

President

Federation of Sanggunlang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

City Vice-Maxor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZAND RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayer

Date: 0 4 DEC 2023

Novie 10th SP

MUNINIUPA

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com